denominated operating revenue and expenses. However, the effects of foreign exchange rate fluctuations on the
Group’s operations are not significant because the Group’s sales and purchases are mainly denominated in the
respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities, except for those disclosed as follows.

Exposure to currency risk

The summary of quantitative data about the exposure to currency risk (excluding the JPY-denominated bank loan
that is designated as a hedge of the Group’s net investment in its Japan subsidiary) as reported to the management
of the Group is as follows:

2019 2018

GROUP
USD

$’000
AUD

$’000
USD

$’000
AUD

$’000

Trade and other receivables 4,003 – 1,820 –
Cash and short-term deposits 8,021 4,305 37,299 1,960
Loan, secured 20,276 – 19,632 –
Trade and other payables (974) (195) (226) (432)

31,326 4,110 58,525 1,528

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Singapore dollar, as indicated below against the USD and
AUD at 31 March would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Effect on profit before tax

GROUP
2019

$’000
2018

$’000

USD (5% strengthening) 1,566 2,926
AUD (5% strengthening) 206 77

USD (5% weakening) (1,566) (2,926)
AUD (5% weakening) (206) (77)

#GROWINGWITHPURPOSE   . 181

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 March 2019

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

Financial risk management (cont’d)

(b)	 Interest rate risk

The Group’s earnings are affected by changes in interest rates due to the impact that such changes have on its
interest income from cash and short-term deposits and its interest expense on term loans.

The Group’s interest-bearing assets and interest-bearing liabilities are predominantly denominated in SGD, JPY
and USD. Information relating to other interest-bearing assets and liabilities are disclosed in the cash and short-term